

No. 141, Original

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and  
STATE OF COLORADO,

*Defendants.*

---

**OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER**

---

**STATE OF NEW MEXICO'S RESPONSE TO STATE OF TEXAS'S  
SECOND EVIDENTIARY OBJECTIONS**

---

HECTOR H. BALDERAS  
New Mexico Attorney General  
TANIA MAESTAS  
Deputy Attorney General  
CHOLLA KHOURY  
ZACHARY E. OGAZ  
Assistant Attorneys General  
P.O. Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501  
505-239-4672

MARCUS J. RAEL, JR.\*  
LUIS ROBLES  
SUSAN BARELA  
Special Assistant Attorneys General  
Robles Rael & Anaya  
500 Marquette Ave NW #700  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
[marcus@roblesrael.com](mailto:marcus@roblesrael.com)  
505-242-2228

*\*Counsel of Record*

February 22, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. TEXAS’S OBJECTION TO THE “CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FACTS” IS BASELESS ..... 1

    A. New Mexico’s Consolidated Statement of Material Facts Is Legally Proper and Practical..... 1

    B. Response to Texas’s “Exhibit A” ..... 3

II. RESPONSE TO TEXAS’S OBJECTIONS TO NEW MEXICO’S APPENDIX 1 ..... 3

III. RESPONSE TO TEXAS’S GENERAL OBJECTIONS ..... 4

    A. Response to Objection #1: Declarations of Margaret Barroll, Ph.D. [NM Exhibits 001 and 006] ..... 5

    B. Response to Objection #2: Declarations and Expert Reports of Estevan R. Lopez, P.E. [NM Exhibit 003, NM Exhibit 008, and NM Exhibits 107-110]..... 10

    C. Response to Objection #3: Second Declaration of John D’Antonio, Jr. [NM Exhibit 007] ..... 15

    D. Response to Objection #4: First Declaration of Ryan J. Serrano [NM Exhibit 010]17

    E. Response to Objection #5: Second Declaration of Rolf I. Schmidt-Petersen [NM Exhibit 009] ..... 19

    F. Response to Objection #6: Declaration of Lee Wilson, Ph.D. [NM Exhibit 013]... 22

    G. New Mexico’s Expert Reports are Permissible as Summary Judgment Evidence.. 26

    H. Texas Applied an Incorrect Standard as to the Authentication of Documents Submitted in Support of New Mexico’s Summary Judgment Briefing ..... 26

. R ..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ayala-Gerena v. Bristol Myers-Squibb Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 86 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	2
<i>Barthelemy v. Air Lines Pilots Ass'n</i> , 897 F.2d 999 (9th Cir. 1990).....	12, 17
<i>Button v. Dakota, Minnesota &amp; Eastern Ry. Corp.</i> , 963 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	27
<i>Cal. Steel &amp; Tube v. Kaiser Steel Corp.</i> , 650 F.2d 1001 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	6
<i>Carson v. Perry</i> , 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 44382 (5th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Castro v. DeVry Univ., Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	27
<i>City of Chanute, Kan. v. Williams Natural Gas Co.</i> , 743 F.Supp. 1437 (D. Kan. 1990) .....	7
<i>Colgan v. Fisher Scientific Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 1407 (3d Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceutical, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	7, 12
<i>Doe v. Cutter Biological, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 375 (9th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Eason v. Nolan</i> , 416 Fed. Appx. 569 (7th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Estate of Castleberry v. United States</i> , 2019 WL 7596275 (D.N.M. 2019).....	7
<i>Furcron v. Mail Centers Plus, LLC</i> , 843 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>Huber v. Howard County, Md.</i> , 1995 WL 325644 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>In re Kaypro</i> , 218 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2000).....	12, 17, 19
<i>Jerden v. Amstutz</i> , 430 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Jiminez v. All American Rathskeller, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Los Angeles Times Commc'ns, LLC v. Dep't of Army</i> , 442 F.Supp.2d 880 (C.D. Cal. 2006) .....	13, 17
<i>Marine Polymer Technologies, Inc. v. HemCon, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 801826 (D.N.H. 2009) .....	7
<i>Monks v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 1189 (6th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Nieves-Villanueva v. Soto-Rivera</i> , 133 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 1997).....	13

<i>Novick v. Shopcom Wireless, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2020).....	20, 24
<i>Ortiz v. Werner Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Quest Integrity USA, LLC v. Cokebusters USA, Inc.</i> , 924 F.3d 1220 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Smith v. Bray</i> , 681 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Smith v. Ingersoll-Rand Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>State Auto Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. LaGrotta</i> , 529 Fed. Appx. 271 (3d Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Stonefire Grill, Inc. v. FGF Brands, Inc.</i> , 987 F. Supp. 2d 1023 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	12
<i>United States v. Acevedo-Hernandez</i> , 898 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>United States v. Bedford</i> , 536 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>United States v. Dazey</i> , 403 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 876 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>United States v. Oldrock</i> , 867 F.3d 934 (8th Cir. 2017).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Richter</i> , 796 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Van Asdale v. Int’l Game Tech.</i> , 577 F.3d 989 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir, 2009).....	26, 27, 28

**Statutes**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4).....	7, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 83.....	2
Fed. R. Evid. 401.....	20, 24
Fed. R. Evid. 402.....	24
Fed. R. Evid. 602.....	6
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	6, 7, 12, 13
Fed. R. Evid. 703.....	6, 9, 12
Fed. R. Evid. 704.....	25

Fed. R. Evid. 704(a)..... 13

**Other Authorities**

Mueller & Kirkpatrick, 3 Federal Evidence § 7:12 (4th ed. 2020)..... 14

This brief is in response to the *State of Texas’s Objections and Reply to the State of New Mexico’s Consolidated Statement of Facts and Appendix 1 Filed by New Mexico in Response to Texas’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment* (“Tex. 2d Objections”) filed February 5, 2021.
